The smallest timestep of 0.0025Tref is chosen because this restricts the Courant

number ≤ 1 for the typical smallest cells of the fine grid, which is one of the sug-

gested criteria for conducting DES simulations. The largest timestep of 0.05Tref is

approximately 1/30 of the period of the dominant wake frequency, which is ideal for

the URANS simulations, as only the dynamics of dominant flow features are (hoped to

be) resolved.

The effect of timestep on the slipstream measurement is illustrated in Fig. 2.11,

and the magnitudes and locations of the maximum U slipstream and σslipstream are pre-

sented in Table 2.8. Percentage differences in U slipstream for the URANS, SAS and

IDDES models are 5, 15 and 12%, respectively, relative to the wind tunnel result. For

the U slipstream prediction, there is a good match before the flow approaches the tail,

while further downstream, the differences from the observed experimental variation are

higher. This is likely to be connected with the predicted σslipstream variation, as the

turbulence level in the wake is much higher than that along the train. For the range

52

Table 2.8: The critical values for the timestep sensitivity study.

U slipstream σslipstream CD
Maximum Location Maximum Location

URANS (0.05Tref ) 0.130 (-5.1%) 6.24H 0.097 (+15.5%) 3.77H 0.267
URANS (0.025Tref ) 0.130 (-5.1%) 5.82H 0.094 (+11.9%) 4.56H 0.265

SAS (0.025Tref ) 0.111 (-19.0%) 6.61H 0.069 (-17.9%) 5.61H 0.269
SAS (0.0025Tref ) 0.117 (-14.6%) 6.82H 0.071 (-15.5%) 5.61H 0.268

IDDES (0.025Tref ) 0.119 (-13.1%) 6.61H 0.078 (-7.1%) 5.61H 0.274
IDDES (0.0025Tref ) 0.120 (-12.4%) 6.56H 0.079 (-6.0%) 5.61H 0.273

Wind Tunnel 0.137 8.03H 0.084 6.46H N/A

of timesteps considered, the accuracy of predicting highly turbulent flow is only weakly

dependent on the timestep, except for the URANS model. The results from Fig. 2.11

show that the difference between SAS and IDDES is small in terms of U slipstream, while

IDDES has a slightly better prediction of σslipstream.

Compared with SAS and IDDES, URANS over-predicts both U slipstream and σslipstream.

Regarding the force prediction, CD is insensitive to the timestep regardless of the tur-

bulence model. According to this comparison, the optimal solver timesteps for URANS,

SAS and IDDES is chosen as 0.05Tref , 0.025Tref , 0.0025Tref , respectively.